Nasls O

UNOEEICIAL CORY3tds

1999-08-31 12:34:47

Cook County Recorder .ol
161700-253
N
31445

SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENTL—__*/

THIS SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (herein called the “Second Amendment™)
dated as of this 5th day of August, 1999 by and among W.R. SOUTHFIELD ASSOCIATES LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, an lllinois limited partnership (herein called "Borrower"), GENERAL ELECTRIC
CAPITAL CORPORATION (herein called "GECC"), EDWARD W. ROSS (herein called "Ross") and the
Trust Created Uy the Jerrold Wexler Declaration of Trust dated October 15, 1990 (herein called the "Wexler
Trust"; and Ross-and the Wexler Trust being herein together called the “Indernitors”).

WITNESSETH: That

A WHEREAS, to evidence and secure a loan (herein called the “Loan”) in the aggregate stated
amount of $51,296,087.00, Borrewer has heretofore delivered to GECC, and GECC is presently the ownerand
holder of, two separate notes, eacii uated as of December 1, 1992 and maturing by their terms December 31,
1999 (herein together called the “Notes”), as follows:

(a) Note (herein called “Note I”) in the stated principal sum of $35,000,000.00; and
(b) Note (herein called “Note 11")in the stated principal sum of $16,296,087.00,

the form of which Notes are attached as Exhibits B-!"ard B-2, respectively, to the First Amendment
(hereinafter referred to).

B. WHEREAS, the Loan has been made and disbursed pursuant to a certain Loan Agreement
dated December 30, 1992, executed and delivered by and between Borrower and GECC (herein called the
“Ongmal Loan Agreement”), as amended by that certain Loan Modificalion Agreement dated as of October
1, 1994 exccuted and delivered by and among the parties hereto (herein called 22 “First Amendment”; and the
Original Loan Agreement as amended by the First Amendment being herein colled the “Present Loan
Agreement”), which First Amendment has been duly filed for record and recorded in the Oi¥ice of the Recorder
of Deeds, Cook County, Illinois as Document No. 04084291 and in the Recorder’s Office of Dienver, Colorado
as Reception No. 9400191903,

C. WHEREAS, to secure the Loan, Borrower has executed and delivered to GECC the following
instruments:

(a) First Mortgage dated as of December 30, 1992 (herein called the “Original Illinois
Mortgage”) encumbering certain improved real property located in Cook County, Illinois, more fully
described in Exhibit A-1 attached hereto and made a part hereof (herein called the “Illinois Property™),
which Original Illinois Mortgage was (i) duly filed for record and recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds, Cook County, Illinois as Document No. 93017214, and (ii) amended by the First
Amendment (the original Illinois Mortgage as so amended being herein called the “Present Illinois
Mortgage™).



UNOFFICIAL COPY 215 cu

(b) Assignment of Rents and Leases dated as of December 30, 1992 (herein called the
“Original Illinois Assignment”) relating to the Illinois Property, which Original Illinois Assignment
was (1) duly filed for record and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, Cook County, Illinois
as Document No. 93017215, and (ii) was amended by the First Amendment (the Oniginal llinois as
so amended being herein called the “Present Illinois Assignment”).

(c) First Deed of Trust dated as of December 30, 1992 (herein called the “Original
Colorado Mortgage”) to the Public Trustee of the County of Denver, Colorado for the benefit of
GECC, as beneficiary, encumbering certain improved real property located in Denver County,
Colorado, more fully described in Exhibit A-2 attached hereto and made a part hereof (herein called
the “Colorado Property”), which Original Colorado Mortgage was (i) duly filed for record and
recorded in the Office of the Recorder, Denver County, Colorado as Reception No. 0002896, and (i1)
ameaded by the First Amendment (the Original Colorado Mortgage as so amended being herein called
the “Présent Colorado Mortgage™).

(@) Tirst Assignment of Rents and Leases dated as of December 30, 1992 (herein called
the “Original Celorzdo Assignment”) relating to the Colorado Property, which Original Colorado
Assignment (i) was dnly filed for record and recorded in the Office of the Recorder, Denver County,
Colorado as Reception No. 9002897, and (ii) amended by the First Amendment (the Original Colorado
Assignment as so amended oeing herein called the “Present Colorado Assignment”); and

D. WHEREAS, the Presert loan Agreement, Present Hlinois Mortgage, Present Illinois
Assignment, Present Colorado Mortgage and Proscnt Colorado Assignment and all other instruments delivered
by or on behalf of Borrower as security for the Loan ar= herein generally called “Present Security Documents™
and

E. WHEREAS, to induce GECC to make and 2ishurse the Loan, Indemnitors have executed and
delivered to GECC the following documents:

(a) Ross has executed and delivered to GECC an instrument dated as of December 30,
1992, entitled “Ross Guaranty of Payment” wherein and whereby Rass has, subject to the conditions
and limitations defined therein as “Guaranty Conditions”, guaranteed die Loan, which Original Ross
Guaranty was amended and modified by the First Amendment (the JUnginal Ross Guaranty as so
amended being herein called the “Present Ross Guaranty™);

(b) The Wexler Trust has executed and delivered to GECC an instrapisnt dated as of
December 30, 1992, entitled “Wexler Trust Guaranty of Payment” (herein called the "0:iginal Wexler
Trust Guaranty“) wherein and whereby the Wexler Trust has, subject to the conditions and mitations
defined therein as "Guaranty Conditions", guaranteed the Loan which Original Wexler Trust Guaranty,
was amended and modified by the First Amendment (the Original Wexler Trust Guaranty as so
amended being herein called the “Present Wexler Trust Guaranty”);

(c) Indemnitors have exccuted and delivered to GECC a certain Agrecment dated
December 30, 1992, entitled “Hazardous Substances Indemnity Agreement” (herein called the
"Oniginal Hazardous Substances Indemnity Agreement") wherein and whereby, among other things,
the Indemnitors indemnified GECC against loss or damage incurred by GECC arising by reason of
environmental matters in violation of Environmental Laws occurring in, on, at or about the Colorado

2




UNOFFICIAL COPY® 1445 s

Property, all as more fully set forth in the Original Hazardous Substances Indemnity Agreement, which
Original Hazardous Substances Indemnity Agreement as so amended being herein called the “Present
Hazardous Substances Indemnity Agreement”);

(the foregoing Present Ross Guaranty, Present Wexler Trust Guaranty and Present Hazardous Substances
Indemnity Agreement being herein together generally called the "Present Indemnitors Agreements"); and

F. WHEREAS, the Notes, Present Security Documents and Present Indemnitors Agreements are
herein generally called the “Prgsent Loan Documents™); and

G. WHEREAS, GECC is the owner and holder of the Notes; and

H. WHEREAS, Borrower has requested GECC to redisburse out of amounts heretofore repaid
upon the Loar th= sum of $500,000.00 {herein called the “1999 Redisbursement Amount”), and GECC is

willing so to do, al! 2 the times, for the purposes and subject to the terms, provisions and conditions hereinafter
set forth

§ WHEREAS  Sorrower, GECC and Indemnitors have agreed to amend, revise and restructure
the Loan and the Present Loan Fro¢uments in the manner and to the extent hereinafter set forth to take effect
as at the Revision Date hereiafier referred to.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consid¢ration of the foregoing and of the mutual covenants and agreements
herein contained, and for other good and valuah!e considerations in hand paid by each party hereto to the other,
the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby azlmowledged the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

ARTICL 1
GENERAL PROVISICNS

1.1 Preambles. The preambles hereto are incorpora’ed nerein by reference as being the
understandings and agreements of the parties as fully and with the same {ccce and effect as if each and every
term, condition and provision of such preambles was specifically recited hercin at length.

1.2 Definitions. For the purposes of this Second Amendment:

(a) Terms defined in the Preambles hereto shall have the meanings <0 Zcfined;

() “"Terms defined in the Present Loan Agreement shall have the meaning sc defined,
unless otherwise. defined herein;

(c) Terms defined elsewhere in this Second Amendment shall have the meanings so
defined.

1.3 Construction and Interpretation. The provisions of this Agreement shall be construed and
interpreted in accordance with the following provisions:




UNOFFICIAL COPYP 4% ar

(a) Wherever in this Loan Modification Agreement it is provided that any Person may
do or perform any act or thing, the word “may" shall be deemed permissive and not mandatory, and
it shall be construed that such Person may, but shall not be obligated, to do and perform any such act
or thing;

(b) The phrase “at any time" shall be construed as meaning "at any time or from time to
time";

(c) The word "including" shall be construed as meaning "including, but not limited to";
(d) The words "will" and "shall" shall each be construed as mandatory;

(e) The words "herein”, "hereof", "hereunder”, "hereinafter" and words of similar import
shall refer to this Loan Modification Agreement as a whole but not to any paragraph, section or
subsectior;, ualess the context specifically refers thereto;

® Eurms of words in the singular, plural, masculine, feminine or neuter shall be
construed to includ: the other forms as the context may require; and

(2 The captions tc the sections of this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not
be deemed part of the text of the respective sections and shall not vary by implication or otherwise any
of the provisions hereof.

ARTICLE (]

AGREEMENTS

2.1 Disbursement to Date. The parties hereby agrze that in conformity with the provisions of the
Present Loan Documents, GECC has heretofore disbursed on azcount of the principal balance of the Loan the
sum of $51,291,905.47, leaving an undisbursed balance as of the date herzof of $4,181.53 (herein called the
“1999 Undisbursed Balance™).

2.2 Present Balance. The parties hereto agree that as at August-1, 1999, giving effect to
repayments made and interest capitalized as provided for in the Present Loan Documents, the outstanding
balance of the Loan as of August 1, 1999 is $48,041,477.96, allocated between the No?as as follows:

Note I balance -  $35,928,351.03
" Notell balance -  12,163,126.93

and except for the 1999 Undisbursed Balance and Re-Advances to be made pursuant to the provisions of
Section 2.3 hereof, GECC has no obligation to make any further disbursements or redisbursements of any
amount of the Loan.

23 Re-Advances. Subject to compliance by Borrower with ail of the terms, provisions and
conditions hereof, GECC hereby agrees to Re-Advance (herein called “Re-Advance”) out of the amounts
heretofore repaid upon the Loan, the sum of $500,000.00 (herein called the “Re-Advance Amount”); provided
that the Re-Advance or continued Re-Advance of the Re-Advance amount shall be subject to the following

4




UNOFFICIAL COPY?!##3 e st

terms, provisions and conditions:
(a) The Effective Date hereof (as defined in Section 4.3 hereof) shall have occurred.

(®) GECC shall have no obligation to make any Re-Advance at any time when Event of
Default or Incipient Default shall have occurred and be continuing;

(c) Re-Advances shall be made solely for the purposes for which advances of the Loan
are to be made pursuant to the Present Loan Agreement as hereby amended;

(d) Re-Advances shall be made in the same manner as advances of undisbursed portions
of the Loan are provided to be made pursuant to the terms of the Present Loan Agreement as hereby
amend.d.

24  Arienments of Borrower and Indemnitors. In consideration of the agreement of GECC to
make Re-Advances i accordance with the provisions of Section 2.3 hereof, Borrower and Indemnitors each
hereby covenant and agree i follows:

(@) Re-Advar.ces shall be deemed part of the outstanding principal balance of the Loan
and secured by the Preseni Security Documents as hereby amended;

(b) Re-Advances may o= allocated to and evidenced by Note II; and

(c} The Present Indemnitors Agreement shall remain in effect with respect to the Loan
as he same may be increased by Re-Advunces as fully and with he same effect as if the Present
Indemnitors Agreements had specifically conter:plated such Re-Advances.

ARTICLE III

AMENDMENT OF PRESENT LOAN DJOCUMENTS

31 Amendment of the Notes. Each of the Notes shall be and be deeined amended on the Revision
Date by adding thereto a new Section denominated Section 45 thereof to read os fnllows:

“45. This Note has been modified and amended by a Second! Loan
Modification Agreement dated as of August 5, 1999 (herein called e
“Second Amendment”’) among Borrower, GECC, Edward W. Ross and Trusi
created by the Jerrold Wexler Declaration of Trust dated October 15, 1990,
which Second Amendment shall be deemed a Loan Documents: and wherever
herein the Loan Documents or any thereof is referred to, such reference shall
be deemed a reference to such Loan Documents as modified and amended by
the Second Amendment.”

3.2 Amendment of Present Security Documents. Each of the Present Security Documents shall
be and be deemed amended on the Revision Date in the manner and to the extent necessary to give reference
to the existence of this Second Amendment and to give effect to the terms and provisions of Article IT hereof;,
provided that in the event that there shall be any conflict with any of the provisions of the Present Security

5




UNOFFICIAL COPY?! 3 v

Documents and this Second Amendment, this Second Amendment shall govern.

3.3 Amendment of Present Indemnitors Agreement. Each of the Present Indemnitors Agreements
shall be and be deemed amended on the Revision Date in the manner and to the extent necessary to give
reference to the existence of this Second Amendment and to give effect to the terms and provisions of Article
IT hereof;, provided that in the event that there shall be any conflict with any of the provisions of the Present
Indemnitors Agreements and this Second Amendment, this Second Amendment shall govern,

ARTICLETV
CONDITIONS

4.1 Recordation. Forthwith upon the execution and delivery hereof, Borrower shall cause this
Second Amencaiiit to be duly recorded in the public offices in which the Present Colorado Mortgage and
Present Illinois Mur:gege were recorded.

42 Conditions. Precedent. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, the
agreements of GECC herewr:der and the effectiveness of the amendments to the Present Loan Documents
provided for herein are subject and rerditioned upon the satisfaction of the following conditions (herein called
"Conditions Precedent") on or before the-Fffective Date hereinafter described:

(a) This Second Amierdment shall have been recorded as provided for in Section 4.1
hereof,

(b) The policies of title insurance (herein called the "Existing Policies") heretofore
delivered to GECC insuring the lien of the I'»zscnt Colorado Mortgage and the Present Illinois
Mortgage, respectively, shall be each amended-ty-endorsement (herein called the "Required
Endorsement”) delivered to GECC, which Required En<orsement shall: '

(i) Insure as at a date on or after the date o1’ recordation hereof that the lien of
the Present Colorado Mortgage, as hereby amended, upon i Colorado Property and the lien
of the Present Illinois Mortgage, as hereby amended, upon thz [I'inois Property is in each case
a first, prior and paramount lien upon the respective properties subjzct only to matters shown
in such Existing policies and the lien of current real estate taxes not yet e and payable upon
such properties;

(1) Continue as at the date of issuance of the Required Encorsements, all
endorsements to the Existing Policies;

(111) Show title to the Colorado Property and the Illinois Property, respectively, as
vested in the Borrower;

(c) Borrower shall have furnished to GECC a favorable opinion of counsel as to the due
authorization and execution and delivery of this Second Amendment and as to the legality, validity and
binding effect of this Second Amendment and as to such other matters as GECC may reasonably
require; and




UNOFFICIAL COPYP 4% 1o

(d) Borrower shall have paid all costs provided for in Section 5.1 hereof.

43 Effective Date and Revision Date. The date (herein called the "Effective Date") not later than
September 1, 1999 (or such later date as GECC in its discretion may consent to) on which all Conditions
Precedent shall have been satisfied (or waived by GECC) shall be the effective date hereof’, and:

(a) Uniess the Effective Date shall occur on or prior to the date specified above, the
Revision Date (hereinafter referred to) shall not occur and this Modification Agreement shall, at
GECC's election, be nuil and void for any purpose provided that GECC may execute and record an
instrument which states that the Effective Date has occurred (specifying the same) or has not timely
occurred, which instrument shall be binding on all parties; and

(b) If the Effective Date shall occur, the provisions hereof shall for all purposes be
deemed retroactive to, and shall be applicable as if the Effective Date occurred on August 5, 1999
{herein calied the "Revision Date").

44  Continucd Yeiority. In the event that by virtue of any of the term, provisions and conditions
of this Second Amendment. sy lien on the Premises or securing the Loan otherwise junior in priority to the
liens granted by the Present Loai Documents shall gain superiority over the lien created by the Present Loan
Documents, this Second Amendmezit sh>!! nunc pro tunc, be null and void without further action of the parties
hereto to the fullest extent as if this Sezona Amendment had never been executed, to the end that the priority
of the instruments evidencing and securiny ' Present Loan shall not be impaired.

ARTICLEV

MISCELLANROUS
5.1 Fees. Borrower shall pay all fees and expenses in connection with the preparation and
recording of this instrument, including reasonable counsel facs of hoth Borrower and GECC and the
Indemnitors; provided that such payment shall for all purposes of tle Present Loan Documents as hereby
amended be deemed "Operating Costs”.

52 Waivers and Releases. In consideration of the execution anc, delivery hereof by GECC,
Borrower and Indemnitors, each for themselves and for their respective heirs, admiristrators, successors and
assigns and all persons claiming by, through or under them, or any of them, hereby rilease acquit and dis-
charge GECC and its officers, directors, agents and employees, and their respective heiis. ardministrators,
successors and assigns (all herein called the "Released Parties™) of and from any and all aciions, causes of
action, claims and liabilities, including, but not limited to, claims and actions arising by way of'Yreach of
contract, tort, or so-called “lender liability" in any way arising out of or in connection with the Loan or with
any act, omission, agreement (or purported agreement) or other negotiation or transaction occurring prior to
the date of execution and delivery hereof relating to the Loan or the [llinois Property or Colorado Property or
the Present Loan Documents, or any of them; provided that nothing herein contained shall affect or impair the
obligations and agreements of GECC hereunder or under the Present Loan Documents as hereby amended.

53 Ratification. Except to the extent modified and amended hereby, the Present Loan Documents
are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed and are and shall remain in full force and effect, subject always
to the provisions thereof limiting liability and recourse.

7




UNOFFICIAL COPY?*1##3 s oot s

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics hereto have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the
day, month and year first above written.

Edward %, R‘Bssf/Oeneral Partner

By:  Trust Created by Jerrold Wexler Declaration of
Trust dated October 15, 1990, General Partner

By: Sfmw/

7 Howard R. Koven, Trustee

s (I ulip L7~

Pfu‘,lp RO’otberg, Trustee(sole surviving trustee

Being alloﬁ%

“Eﬁward ¢4 “Ross, Individually

TRUST CREATED BY JERROLD WEXLER
DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED OCTOBER 15,
1990

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL

CORPORATION

CAWPWINDOC\GECC\1600SWC\second Ima.wpd




UNOFFICIAL COPY® #8561

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88
COUNTYOFCOOK )

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared
HOWARD R. KOVEN and PHILIP ROOTBERG, Trustees under Trust created by JERROLD WEXLER
DECLARATION OF TRUST dated October 15, 1990 (the “Trust”), General Partner of the W.R.
SOUTHFIELD ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partmership (the “Partnership”)
and as Trustees of the Trust in its own behalf and acknowledged that they executed the within and foregoing
instrument on behalf of the Trust as General Partner of the Partnership and on behalf of the Trust in its own
right, for the s¢s and purposes therein set forth. ﬂ,

Giver under my hand and notarial seal this Z& day of August, 1999,

. Public 0
My Commission Expires:

" OFFICIAL SEAL
JANICE A HALLISEY

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINCIS
MY COMMISSION EXPRES: 11/17/99




UNOFFICIAL COPY1#42 s wor

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)88
COUNTY OF COOK )

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared
EDWARD W. ROSS, individually and as General Partner of W.R. SOUTHFIELD ASSOCIATES LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership (the “Partnership™), and acknowledged that he executed the within
and foregoing instrument as his own act and agreement and as the act and agreement of the Partnership, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth. ﬁ]

Given under my hand and notarial seal this LO day of August, 1999,

Wt=a - AT

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

5-1-¢/

OFFICIAL SEAL
PATRICE A ALPERT

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINDIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:06/11/01

B

10




UNOFFICIAL COPY®* 1443 es i s

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

Befpye me, a Nojary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared this day,
{ u@”f /eam‘ , Authorized Signatory for GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, aNew
York corporation, (the "Corporation”), who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing instrument as such Authorized Signatory and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the within
and foregoing instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Corporation, for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Dated this Q_ day of August, 1999. /%_(\

=

My Commission Expircs:

Julje Montz W"\ff,'\/aéqwﬁg
denner « BlocL
ONC Tm Plrzr

Chgo | 2L oy -0 R




| 314430 2o 1
UNOFFICIAL COPY’

RAARESS . 1O () F (<o Al

Re || 4.1/19 D’}eqdows, aL.,
EXBIBIT 4-/(1LLINOIS)

PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OFLOTS I AND 4 IN 58-62 VENTURE SUBDIVISION OF PART oF
SECTIONS 8 A4D) 9. TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH. RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MEKITIAN ACCORDING T0 THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 2
1970 AS DOCUMENT 1332384, DESCRIBED As FOLLOWS :
BECINNING AT THME SIUCY EAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4 (THE WEST LINE oF
SAID LOT 4 HAVING AN ASSUMED BEARING OF NORTH 00 DEGREes, 37
TINUTES. 17 SZCINDS WESY FOR THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION): TmENCE NORTH
89 DEGREES. 21 wiwyres. e SECCNDS WEST ALONG THE soumy LINE OF SAID
0TS 2 AND 4. 334.73 FEET To An ANGLE POINT IN THE SouTH Lrye oF
SAID 10T 2; THENCE SOUTH ga NEGREES, .& MINUTES, 10 seconps WEST
PLONG THE SOUTH LINE CF sazp Lot 3. -43.03 FEET 70 AN INTERSECTION
SITH A LINE 17.0 FEET. AS MEASURLS A+ RIGHT ANGLES, EAST OF anp
PARALLEL WITH THE wEsT LINE OF sAlD <>TS 2 AND. 4: THENCE NORTH QO
BEGREES, .7 MINUTES. =7 szconps WES1 AISS SAID LAST DEscrrmgp
PARALLEL LINE. 3EING THE EAST LINE OF VILKE ROAD AS WIDENED 1128.93
FEET: THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES, 42 MINUTES, 03 SECONDS EAST, 1370
FEET: THENCE SOUTH CO DEGREES. .7 MINUTES.” 57 SECONDS EAST, 139 g5
FEET: THENCE SOUTH 50 CEGREES. 40 MINUTES, 2% STCONDS EAST, 149.69
FEET: THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES .7 MINUTES, 57 SELONDS EAST. 19 37
FEET: THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 42 MINUTES, 03 SICO'MDS EAST. 227,47
FEET: 10 A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID roT 4, 883,42 FEET, AS
HEASURED ALONG SAID EAST LINE NORTH OF THE SOUTH ESST cORNER oF
SAID LOT 4: THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES. 17 MINUTES, $7 SEirams EAST
ALONG THE EAST LINE CF SAID Lop 4 853.38 FEET 0 THE potwr. oF
BEGINNING 1N CO0K CSUNTY, ILLINOIS:

PARCEL 2.

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS SET FORTH IN AND CREATED 2v
AGREEMENT AND CECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND EASEMENT RECORDED AS

NUMBER 86214935 rom INGRESS AND EGRESS, SUPPORT, UTILITY
AND SERVICE EASEMENTS. PARKING ANC ENCROACHMENT EASEMENT OVER THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY: :

LOTS 2 AND 4 IN S8-62 VENTURE SUBDIVISION OF PART oF SICTIONS 8 AND
3, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST CF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT THE WEST 17.0 FEET OF SAID LOTS, AS MEASURED AT
RIGHT ANGLES, AnD EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT 4 DESCRIBED as FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE MosT NORTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 4: THENCE SOUTH 12
DEGREES 10 MINUTES 10 SECONDS wEST, 271.97 FEET 10 A POINT BEING
297.66 FEET EASTERLY OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER of LOT § IN SAID SB.62

SUBDIVISION: THENCE CONTINOUSLY SOUTH 12 DEGREES 10 MINUTES
10 SECONDS wEST A DISTANCE oF 20.03 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 64 DEGREES 13
MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST, 123.39 reer: THENCE NORTH 21 DEGREES 25
MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 297.37 reET 70 A POINT IN TME
NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF LOT 4 IN salID 58-62 vENTURE SUBDIVISION, SAID
LINE BEING AN ARC OF A CIRCLE CONVEX NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A
RADIUS OF 2814.79 FEET: TRENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID ARC FOR A
DISTANCE oF 170.02 FEET 10 THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, AND EXCEPT THE
NORTH 113.86 rrpry. MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO TRE NORTH LINE OF Lot
4, OF THE EAST 214.73 reRT OF ™MR WEST 231.73 FEXT, MEASURED AT




3 SPage 13 of 18
UNOFFICIAL COPY¥314

Exyr BT A ('_ﬁ—?>

RIGHT ANGLES. OF LOT 4 AND EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT 4 DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS, 'THE WEST L:INE OF SAID LOT 4 IS DUE NORTH-SOUTH FoR THE
FOLLOWINZ CQOURSES: BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE WEST LINE QF LOT ¢
AFORESAID, 114 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER THEREOF, THENCE
SQUTH 87 DIGrEES 07 MINUTES EAST A DISTANCE OF 232.02 reey; THENCE
DUE SOUTH A IISTANCE OF 120 FEET: THENCE NORTH 87 DEGREES 07 MINUTES
WEST A DISTANCE °F 232.02 FZET TO SAID WEST LINE OF LOT 4: THENCE

DUE NORTH ON saA:n “INE, A DISTANCE OF 120 FEE? TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING,

(EXCEPTING THEREFROM:

THAT PART OF LOTS < AND 4 IN S3-62 VENTURE SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
SECTIONS 8 AND 9, TOWNSHIP {1 ORTH, RANGE 1l. EAST oF Tup THIRD

PRINCIPAL MERICIAN, ACCORDING T% THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH Z,
1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2109238(, 27SCRIBED AS FOLLOWS ;

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SALD LOT 4 (THE WEST LINE OF
SAID LOT 4 HAVING AN ASSUMED BEARING OF NORTH 00 DEGREES 17 miNuTES
+37 SECONDS WEST FOR THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION): THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES
51 MINUTES 0% SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF salp LOTS 2 aMD
4, 334.79 FEET 70 AN ANGLE POINT IN THE SOU(. LINE QF SAID LOT 2:
THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 10 SECONDS V3T ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF SAID LOT 2. 145.03 FEET TO AN INTERSECII x WITH A LINE 17.0
FEET, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, EAST OF AND PANLLIL WITH ™
WEST LINE OF sAID LOTS 2 AND 4:; THENCE NORTH 00 DEUREES 17 MINUTES
37 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID LAST DESCRIBED PARALLEL LINT, BEING THE
EAST LINE OF WILKE ROAD AS WIDENED, 1128.93 FEET:

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST, 137.0 itxo-
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST, 159.68 roT:
THENCE SOUTH S0 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 22 SECONDS EAST, 149.69 rrre:
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 317 MINUTES S7 SECONDS EAST, 19.37 rexT:
THEENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST, 227.47 FEEY: 75
A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 4, 8%3.38 FIET, AS

PARCEL 3:

A PERMANENT AND PERPETUAL NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT AS CREATED IN
AGREEMENT REGARDING EXTINGUISHMENT, RELEASE AND REGRANT OF




| - 9831445 1., o 1
w MNQEEICI A COPY=1

t 1, Bleek 2, 50

COLORADO, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED AS suBDIVISION

NO. 2587 IN PLAI_BOOK_JO-A?»PAGES'1U“KHD_TT
Fotzong NP + DESCRIBED as

COMMENCING AT THE pagT 1/4 CORNER OF srerron 1S, TOWNSHIp s
SOUTH, RANGE €9 WEST of uf STH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN THENCE

THE EAST LINE of THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF sarp éECTION 15 To %ﬁ!
SOUTH RIGHT=0F WAy LINE EXTENDED EASTERLY oF WEST CRESTLINE
AVENUE As DESCRIBED IN INSTRUMENT RECORDED APRIL 13, 1984 1IN
BOOK 3068 AT PAGE €52 of THE RECORDS OF THE cIty AND COUNTY of

THENCE NORTH 5% DEGREES 31 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST, 180.1) FEET
TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE or COLORADO STATE HIGHWAY
NO. 121 (s. carr ST.);

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGRIES 09 MINUTES 18 SECONDS WEST, 192.51 reeT
ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGAT=0F-waAY LINE OF saIp COLORADO STATE
HIGHWAY NO. 121;

THENCE SOUTH g9 DEGREES 33 HIAUTES 20 SECONDS wesT, 178.01 FERT
TO A POINT FROM WHICH THE TRU% P2INT OF BEGINNING BEARS NORTH
00 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 490 SECONDS vEST;

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 28 MINUTES «90 SZCONDS EAST, 206.78
FEET; '

’

THENCE SOUTH 438 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 40 SECOND® EAST, $1.79
FEET;

THENCE SOUTH g9 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 42 SECONDS Eact, 136.99 FEET
TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID COLORADO STATE
HIGHWAY No, 121;

THENCE SOUTH o0 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 18 SECONDS WEsST, 30.00 FEET
ALONG THE WESTERLY RICHT-OF-wAY LINE oF salp COLORADO STATE
HIGHWAY NO. 121; '

Exhibit A- 2
(consisting of S5 pages)




’ 51445 Page 15 of 18
UNOFFICIAL COPY*

i 'S WEST, 7. -
___TO_Agg;ﬁm_oEﬁcunuz_:o—?HE—R%GHTT*“—‘“‘““_ 1749 Frr
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY, 15.gs FEET ALONG THE are of SAID CLRVE -

A POINT TANGENT, SAID Apc HAVING A RADIUS oF g5, 00 FEET, A & 0

CENTRAL ANGLE oF 41 DEGREES 37 MINUTES o2 SECONDS AND BEING

SUBTENDED BY A CHORD THAT 2raRrs NORTH ¢¢ DEGREES 032 MINUTES .
SECONDS WEST, 39.08 rec-. '

i’

THENCE NORTH 48 DEGRESs 13 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST, 6.a5 FEET
TO A POINT oF CURVE TO THE Lery

THENGE WESTERLY, 39.27 rzzT ALONG THE ARC OF sarp CURVE To a
FOUNT TANGENT, saID ARC HAVING A RADIUS oF ;¢ 00 FEET, a
CINTRAL ANGLE OF 90 DEIGREES 9o MINUTES g0 SECONDS AND BEING

SUBTZNDED By A CHORD THAT BEARS SCUTH s8¢ OEGREES 46 MINUTES ;o
SECONC? WEST, 35.36¢ FEET;

THENCE soUTw 43 DESREES 46 MINUTES 20 SECONDS WEST, 112.00
FEET;

THENCE SQUTH 43 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST, 227.1s
FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89 QEGREZ: 31 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST 89.00 reeT
T0 THE WESTERLY RIGHT-IF - WAY LINE OF sSAID COLORADO STATE
HIGHWAY NO. 121;

THENCE SOUTH oo CEGREES o9 MINUTES 1a SECONDS WEST, 136.72 FEET

ALONG THE WESTERLY RISHT-OF-WAY L.NE OF saIp COLORADO STATE
HIGHWAY NoO. 121;

THENCE sQUTH 1l DEGREES g9 MINUTES 09 SECONDS EAST, J6.7) FEET
ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WwAY LINE oF 54D COLORADO STATE
HIGHWAY NO. 121 TO THE NORTH LINE OF THAT TRACT OF LAND
CONVEYED TO THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER aS DESCRIBED IN DEED
RECORDED OCTOBER 12, <31 IN BOOK 2465 AT PAGE 619 (AT PAGE

610) OF THE RECORDS or <HE CITY AND COUNTY OF DEYNV:IR, STATE OF
COLORADO;

THENCE NORTH g9 DEGREZ: 350 MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST, &3.20 FErm

ALONG THE NORTH LINE 27 Tyar TRACT OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN SAIZ
BOOK 2468, pace 609 ‘.- zagE €10) TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER
THEREOF;

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREZZ; 19 MINUTES 18 SECONDS WEST, 41.73 FEET
ALONG THE WEST LINE ¢7 -uat TRACT OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN SAID

BOOK 2465, pace 60% :-° rass 6§10) TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER
THEREOF;

RECENE 1% 840 conpimgg




. ' 93351445 Page 16 of 18
el SUQY E&JQJ%ECQEX "

S
ILONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF o TRACT GF ranp’ po’g 82 FEET

LAND as
IN SAID BOOK 2465, paGE sog (AT PAGE 610) To 7ip Noamogggnzazo
SORNER OF THAT IRACT_QL___;LAND__A&D-ESCMBEB*IN‘S'A‘ID“BOOK 2465
hadt )i '

THENCE souTry 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 18 SECONDS WEST, 5§0.09 FEET

ALONG THE WEST LINE of THAT TRACT ofF LAND as DESCRIBED Iy SA15

BOOK 2465, pacr 609 (AT pace §12) TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-0F-way
LINE OF WwEST CROSS DRIVE as SHOWN ON THE PLAT oF saIp SOUTHWEST
COMMONS AND TO A POINT of CURVE TO THE RIGHT;

THENCE SOUTHVESTERLY, 78.54 FEET ALONG THE NORTHERLY

' G
5000 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTES o0
SECONDS AND BEING sUBsTENDED BY A CHORD THAT BEARS SOUTH 45
DEGRLES. 09 MINUTES 18 SECONDS WEsT, 70.71 FEET;

THENCE NOKTN 89 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST, 59.94 FEET
ALONG THE NOUTHERLY RIGHT-QF-wWAY LINE or SAID WEsT CROSS ORIvE
TO A POINT 2F CURVE TO THE LEFT;

THENCE WESTERLY, 2{%.04 FEET ALONG THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-waY
LINE OF salp WEST cRASS DRIVE AND ALONG THE ARC OF sarp CURVE .
TO A POINT TANGENT, ‘cazn ARc HAVING A RADIUS OF 2727.02 FEET, A
CINTRAL ANGLE oF 4 DEGRESS 32 MINUTES 21 SECONDS AND BEING
SUBTENDED BY A CHORD THAT Z2zARS NORTH 87 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 32
SECONDS WEST, 215.89 reeT;

THENCE NORTH s8¢ DEGREES 18 MINUCZS 21 SECONDS WEST, 216.34 FEET
ALONG THE NORTHERLY RICHT=-OF-WAY [.LNE OF saID WEST CRoOss
ORIVE;

THENCE SOUTH g6 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 00 SE2ONDS WEST, 121.18 FEET
ALONG THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-wAY LINE OF 347D WEST CRoss DRIVE
T0 THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-wAY LINE oF WEST -ROSS DRIVE As SHOWN
ON THE PLAT of SOUTHWEST PLAZA REGIONAL SHOPPING CENTER FILING
NO. 1 RECORDED IN PLAT 300K 28 AT PAGES 56 aND 77 OF THE
RECORDS OF THE CITY AND czounTy OF DENVER, STATE C¢ COLORADO ;

THENCE WESTERLY 202.390 rz27 ALONG THE NORTHERLY RIGHT=-0F-wAY
LINE oF sarp WEST CRCSS ZRIVE AND ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE SQUTH T: 1 pOINT TANGENT, sAID ARC HAVING A
RADIUS OF 3491.47 FEZT. A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 3 DEGREES 20 MINUTES
16 SECONDS AND BEING s.zTeupep BY A CHORD THAT BEARS NORTH ss
CEGREES s¢ MINUTES 23 SI7IHDS wssT, 203.37 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 89 QEGREZS o3 MINCTES 14 SECONDS WEST, 548.92 FreeT
TTANG THE NORTHERLY RIZHT-0F~-wAY LINE OF salDp WEST CROSS DRIVE

RESERYD & 225 CoNDITIOn




31445 Page 17 of 18

T0 THE EE'IL‘@D %ﬁ@ﬂns ST
SHOWN L:f:5t(§21¥1 F ¥, OUTHWEST CoMMONS AND 1g A= o7, AS

CURVE TO THE RIGHT; A POINT of

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY, 23, 69 FE_ET_ALONG—THE—EASTERtY

“RIGHT=OF=WAY LINEOF SAID souTs ESTES STREET AND ArLong
OF SAID CURVE T0 A POINT TANGENT SAID ARC HAVING i mgtlfg gﬁc

AND BEING SUBTENDED 8Y A CHORD THaT BEARS NORTHM ¢s DEGREES 13
MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST, 21.24 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00 CEGREES 23 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST, 544.79 FEET

ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-QF-WAY LINE OF SAID souTH ESTES STRes~
TO A POINT oF CURVE TO THE RIGHT,;

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, 157.08 FEET ALONG THE EASTERLY
RIGET-QF-WAY LINE OF SAID SOUTH ESTES STREET AND ALONG THE
SOUTHFERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST BERRY AVENUE IN salp
SOUTHWEST COMMONS AND ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE To A POINT
TANGENT, SAID ARe HAVING A RADIUS oFf 100.00 FEET, A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 94 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS AND BEING SUBTENDED
BY A CHORD ‘THAT BEARS NORTH 44 CEGREES 1) MINUTES 20 SrconDs
EAST, 141.4z FEET; :

THENCE NORTH 89 OFGREES 31 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST, 480.%58 FEET
ALONG THE SOUTHERLY. BIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF sSaAID west BERRY AVENUE
TO POINT OF CURVE TCfHE LEFT; *

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, 2¢0.s2% FEET ALONG THE SOUTHERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID WEST BERRY AVENUE AND ALONG THE
EASTERLY RIGHT-QF<WAY LINE CF 50UTH DOVER STREET IN SAID
SOUTHWEST COMMONS AND ALONG THE ARC oF SAID CURVE TO A POINT
TANGENT, SAID ARcC HAVING A RADIUS aF 160.00 FEET, A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 89 DEGRETS <9 MINUTES 19 <zCONDS AND BEING SUBTENDED
BY A CHORD THAT BEARS NHORTH 44 DEGRELS 36 MINUTES 31 SECONDS
EAST, 225.93 FEET; -

THENCE NORTH 00 OEGREES 18 MINUTES 19 SECONDS WEST, 390.84 FEET
ALONG THE EASTERLY RISHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SALD 'SOUTH DOVER STREET
TO A POINT oOF CURVE TO THE RIGHT;

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, ::5.78 FEET ALONG THE EASTERLY
RIGHT-QF-WAY LINE OF S$2I2 SOUTH DOVER STREET AND ALGNG THE ARC
OF SAID CQURVE TO A PCINT TANGCENT, A POINT ON THE SOUTHIRLY
RIGHT-OF=WAY LINE OF 5210 WEST CRESTLINE AVENUE, SAID ARC
HAVING A RADIUS oF 19C. 10 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 89 DEGREES
49 MINUTES 39 SECONDS =3 BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD THAT BEARS
NORTH 44 DEGREES 16 #IW.TIS 31 SEZONDS EAST, 141.21 FEET;

TTMCE NORTH 89 DEGREZS 1: wrwt=es 20 SECONDS EAST, 429.30 FEET

REeeep gy

B4 Conppmgg




- S1443 oo wor 1
UNOFFICIAL COPY”

ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RICHT-QOF-WAY LINE OF sAID WEST CRrEsTL:
AVENUE TO THEZ TRLT POINT oF BEGINNING.

T.SETHER WITH THE EASEMENT RIGHTS AS CONTAINED IN MASTER
DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS RECOR!
MARCH 24, 1987 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 108282

AND TOGETHER WITH THE EASEMENT RIGHTS AS CONTAINED IN
DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS AND GRANT oF :
EASEMENTS RECORDED MAY 22, 1987 UNDER RECEPTION NoO. 136115,
"IRST MODIFICATIGON THERETO RECORDED JANUARY 22, 1990 UNDER
XECEPTION NC. 06225.

AND TCCeTHER WITH ALL RIGHTS AND BENEFITS WHICH ARE

RESERVED AND ACCRUE TO THE BENEFIT OF THE OWNER OF THE
INSURED PaPpCEL PURSUANT TO THOSE CERTAIN SPECIAL WARRANTY
DEEDS WHICK WERE RECORDED SEPTEMBER 11, 1987 UNDER RITEPTIO
NO. 183216 AND AUGUST 26. 1988 AS DOCUMENT NO. R88-0303853,




